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The Hon'ble Mr. AeKe Sinha, Judicial Member ( Single )

The Hon'ble Mr.
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1. UWhether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to

see the judgement? 1 f

2. To be referred te the Reporter or not? F. \/////
3 i
\

. UWhether their Lordships wish to sec the fair copy
of the judgement?

4. \Whether to be circulated to all other Benches? /)
' "
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such was assessed by the Medical Oificer om his sxam

IN THR CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
(ALLAHABAD BENCH.)

™

Original Application No.351 of 1992,

Shri Gopal Das ees ees ees ses Applicent.
Versus.
Commendant C.0.D. Agra & others ... Respondents.

Hon'ble Mr. A.K. Sinha, Member (Judicial).

Judgmen t.

1. The applicant aforenamed,.who wes initially
appointed as class IV\employee as 'packer' in the Ordinancs
Depot, lathura,and later on pramoted to class 11T cadre

as 'store-keeper; has sought by this application mnder
Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 (hers:
inetter called the Act), correction of his date of birth,
1.8.1936 alleged to be wrongly recorded in his service
record, as 10.8,1940 on the basis of the trué copy of the
Scholar Register and transfer certificate issuwed to him
from the R.X. Kapoor Junior High School, Agra, where he
gtudied upto clase VITITEE?rein the date of his birth was
recorded as 10.8.1940,.He has also prayed for guashing the
impugned orders dated 29.4.91 (Ammexture A-1) and 2.4,90

(Annexture A-6) whereby his application for correction of

birth in servics record was refused.

2o The vndisputed facts giving rise to this

application are that the applicent was iﬁitiallv appointed

as casual packer in “he year 1956 (his date of apvointment

being 1.8.1956), &t Mathura Ordinance Depot (vhich has sine

been disbanded). His age at the time of his appointment as
; it
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uce any documentary ovidence of his proof of age. His date

i g

examination ag 20 years sinea the applicant did not prod-

of birth was recorded as 4.8.19%6 in the service book and
in token of its correctness, he had put his gigpature on
it.

de The case of the applicant is that when he was pro-
moted to clags 111 cadre On 1.2.1966 at that time, he was
required o furnish proof of his age a8 regards date of 4
birth and accordingly, the apnllcanf anbmitted true copies
of Scholar's {Pglstﬂr and the transfer certificate of the
agid R.K. Kapoor, Junior High qchool, Agra whers he had
gtudied upto class VIII. His further case is that at the
time of his promotion in the year 1966, he ceme to know
that his date of birth at the time of his initial appoin-
tment ag 'packer' was récorded in the 'service record’ as
1.8.19%6.

4, Admittedly, on account of this varaiznce of his
age as recorded in his service rscord and the cprtificate
which the applicant produced ot the time of his nromotlon
regulted in a disciplinary action against the applicant
and a minor pemality of stoppags of one year increment we
awarded to the applicant. But as regards the matier rela-
ting O thp correction of date of hig birth in the -of fi-
cizl record remain pending with the respondants with wha
the applicant made geveral corresnondance when ultimatel
the Head ﬁuarter Central Conmand, Lucknow, directed the
respondent no.l o deal with the matter. The appllcant
wes informed by the Pargonal Office of ¢.0.D.,Agra, v1de‘
letter A-2 that ia view of Home Affair's Memo n0.19017/
76-Batt.-1-dt 10 Oct 1976 the request for alteration of
date of birth will not be entertained and the applicant
was sccordingly informed. |

De 1t is further ayerred that the applicant
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moved his department praying for a copy of the Home Affai-
r's lieuo no.19017 d4,10,10.76 and was unable to obtain 2
copy thersof so as to enable him to prefer appeal before
the higher authority and that for about 5 ysars his matter
reme.ined pending and after great efforts when he obtained
a copy of the said letter,he filed his representation on

6.9.85 to the respondant no.2 (vide Annexture A-5) which
was lorwarded to the Commisgioner of Schedule Caste and

Scheduls Tribe, New-Delhi, who took up the matter with the
regpondantcno.2 . The applicant was thereafter informed
vide letter 29.4.90 that alteration in date of birth canno
be acceeded as per Min.of Home Affair's D.P. &UAﬁ notifica-
tion n0.19017/7/79-Bsst(A) d+.30.11.79. (vide Annex.A«6)
After the representation of the applicant was rejected by
respondent no.2 the latter advised him that he may prefer
his appeal before the respondant no.3 and accordingly the
applicant filed his appeal through proper channel but the
same was not forwarded and by the impugned order dt.24.4.2
1991 (Annex.A-1) the applicant was informed that the appl-
cant was interviewed and was explained the rule position

by the Admininistrative Offieer on 20,3.91 and was advised

that his application was not being forwarded because the
came is against the extant rules. Hence this application
before this Tribwmal.
6. The respondants have appesared on notices and
repudiated the assertion of the applicant as regards the
correction of his date of birth. While not disputing the
facts, 1t has been aileged inter-alla thav at vhe time of
his initial appointment on 1.8.56, his age was assessed at
<Uyrs by the lideical Officer and his date of birth was
recorded in the service record as 1.8.36 and the applicant
in token of its correctness put his signature thereon. The
applicaht,at that time did not produce any certificate of
proof of his date of birth. It is averred that even subse-
‘ P.T 0 i -




subsegquently he had occasion t0 see his service book in
the year 1965 prior to his promotion and he had put his
signature on the service book on 1.10.63 in token of the
correctness of his date of birth and he never disputed it
at that time. But when he was promoted on 1.2.66 in grade
I1I, at that time he gubmitted his school leaving ceri;ific&
-te showing his date of birth as 10.8.40 fdr which, on
account of making ialse statement fegarding age, a discip=
1linary proceeding was drawn up agalnst the appiicanb
resul ting in stoppage of one year increment by way of
punishment wes given to him!

i The contention of the learned counsel for the
respondant is that as per notification of the Home Affair's
Ministry dt.30,11.79, the applicant could have apnlied for
correction of his date of birth within five years of his
service and that having not been done, the applicant cannof
be allowed to get the corrsction of his date of birth in
service book done. It has further been submitted that if
the age as ghown in his school leaving certificate is ass-
uned to be true, then in that case, at the time of his in-
itial appointment in the year 1956, the apvlicant would
have been only 16 years of age and was not even eligibile
for appointment being a minor. It is further submitted thef
having taken adventage of appointment in the year 1956 gt-
eting his age to be 20 years, he cannot now be allowed to
change it after a lapse of more than » decede. In other
words , the submission is that the apnlicant cannot apnrobate
and reprobate at the same time for his own advantege.

8. Having heard the learned counsels of the par-
ties and considering their respective submissions and aft-
ter going through the pleadings of the parties and the
relevant documents annexed therewith, it is obviously cle-

ar that at the time of his initial appointment th®
D.T.O.
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the aye of the applicent wes recorded as 1.8.,1936 on the
agsessment of the liedical Officer who had exemined the
applicant and formed his opinion about his age and accord-
ingly it was recorded in his service book over which the
applicent put his signature in teken of its correctness.
Again after a period of about seven years of his appoint-
ment, the applicant had opportunity to see his service
book and again he did not object to his date of birth
recorded therein and he signed his serviee book on 1.10,
1963. In between these period the applicant never sought
for any change or correction of his date of birth as reco-
rded in the service book, When the applicant got promot-
ion in the year 1966, he produced his school leaving cer-
tificate wherein his date of birth was recorded as 10,4.4C
and on that bagis,he sought for correction in his service
record. It appears that on account of this variance of
date of birth ex aecourt bf the applicant, he was depart-
mentally proceeééﬁwghd wégneven punished with stoppage of
one year incrementffor his misconduct for not furnishing
the proof of date of birth at the time of his initial
appointuent. :

9. "here, therefore, the 2pnlicant at the time of
his initial appointment did not produce the school leav-
ing certitficate in proof of his age although he was supp-
osed to have produced the same which he did at the time
of his promotion and where he accepted the age as assesset
by the doctor who had examined him at the time of his in-
itial appointment as 'packer' in the year 1956 and aseess-
ed his age to be 20yrs then and whereas agpin the apvoli-
cant had an opportunity to get his date of birth correctec
within a period of five years from the date of his appoin:
tment which he did not do and, as a matter of fact had

geveral occasions to see his service book inasmuch as he

signed his service book on 1.10.63 and approved of his
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his age as recorded therein and did not dispute it even
then, and‘ﬁherebylrepresented to the respondants and the
world at large that his date of birth recorded thersin was‘
correct, it must be held, in the foregoing facta, that the

- parties proceeded on the basis of an underlying assumption

either of fact or of law whether due to misrepresentation
of mistake that makes no difference @nd conducted themse-
lves and in such a 31tuat10nt;gt§ﬁer of them shall be 21lo-
ed t0go back irom that p031t10n which was accepted for the
last more than a decade and if it is so allowed,{it would
be wmfair and wnjust and in such a circumstances, the court
will estop him in doing so on the principle of estoppel and
acquiscience. '

10. ~ In similar circumstances, the Supreme Court in
Harnam Singh's case reported in A.I.R. 1993 S.C. page 1367

held'that inordinate and wmexplained delay or latches on

the part of the respondent (in the instant case on the pat-

t of the applicant) to seek the necessary correction would
in any case have justified the refusal of relief to him.
BEven if ﬂhe respondant, it was further observed, had sou-
ght correction of the date of birth within 5 years after

1979, the earlier delay would not have non-suited him but‘

. he did not geek correction of the datp of birth dnrlng th@

period of five years after the incorporation of note 5 to
FR 56 in 1979 either. His 1nact10n, it was held, for all
this period about 45 yrs from the date of joining service;
therefore, procludes him from showing that the entry of .
his date of birth in service record was not correct's |
y 3 X5 In that view of the matter and for the fOreg—i
oing reasons, I donot see any reason to interfere in the

impugned orders ac regerds the refusal to correct the date
of birth of ths applicent passed by the rasuondantS'cogta—
ined in Annexturss A-1 d#;?9.4.9? and Ammexture A-6 db.

2,4.90,, and the result, therefore, is that the applica4,§



apvlication has got no merit and is,aCCOTdingly,dismigged,

But in the circumstances, the parties shall bear £he Tr- Dk
costs.

Allahabad: Womber (Judicial)s

B

Dated 23rd day of Augush,1993.



